1	State of Arkansas
2	79th General Assembly ABII ACT 730 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1993 SENATE BILL 439
4	By: Joint Budget Committee
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES AND
9	OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS HERITAGE
10	FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1995; AND FOR
11	OTHER PURPOSES."
12	
13	Subtitle
14	"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS HERITAGE
15	APPROPRIATION."
16	
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
18	
19	SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - DIRECTOR'S OFFICE. There is hereby
20	established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Director's Office for
21	the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose
22	salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and
23	Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all
24	laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a
25	specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt
26	from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All
27	persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the
28	provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas
29	Code §21-5-101), or its successor.
30	
31	Maximum Annual
32	Maximum Salary Rate
33	Item Class No. of Fiscal Years
34	-No. Code Title Employees 1993-94 1994-95
35	(1) 9971 DAH DIRECTOR 1 \$ 55,954 \$ 57,912
36	(2) 9968 DAH DEPUTY DIRECTOR 1 \$ 50,000 \$ 52,000

1	(3)	A032	AGENCY FISCAL MANAGER	1	GRADE 22
2		D066	SYSTEMS COORDINATION ANALYST II	1	
3	(4)	A008	ACCOUNTING SUPV II	1	GRADE 21
4		V080	MGR PURCHASING & PROPERTY MGT	1	
5		N293	DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST	1	
6	(5)	R030	ASST PERSONNEL MANAGER	1	GRADE 19
7	(6)	A111	ACCOUNTANT	2	GRADE 18
8	(7)	R010	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	GRADE 17
9	(8)	R009	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1	GRADE 15
10		A108	ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II	1	
11	(9)	K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	3	GRADE 14
12	(10)	K153	SECRETARY II	2	GRADE 13
13			MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	18	
- 1 1					

15 SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - DIRECTOR'S OFFICE. There is hereby

- 16 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Director's Office for
- 17 the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary
- 18 employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein
- 19 for such purposes: One (1) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at
- 20 rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and
- 21 Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate
- 22 classification.

23

- 24 SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS DIRECTOR'S OFFICE. There is hereby
- 25 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage, to be payable from the
- 26 Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for personal services and
- 27 operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage Director's Office
- 28 for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following:

29

30 ITEM FISCAL YEARS

31	NO.		1993-94	1994-95
32	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 451,952 \$	468,107
33	(02)	EXTRA HELP	6,000	6,000
34	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	125,697	128,708

35 (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION

1	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 130,881 \$	130,881		
2	(B) CONF. & TRVL. 3,000	3,000		
3	(C) PROF. FEES 2,521	2,521		
4	(D) CAP. OUTLAY 5,000	5,000		
5	(E) DATA PROC. 2,286	2,286		
6	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		143,688	143,688
7	(05) ARKANSAS HISTORICAL ASSOC. GRANT		5,000	5,000
8	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	732,337 \$	751,503
9				
10	SECTION 4. APPROPRIATIONS - PUBL	ICATIONS. There	is hereby	
11	appropriated, to the Department of Arkan	sas Heritage - D	irector's (Office, be
12	payable from the Publication Development	and Resale Revo	lving Fund,	for
13	publications of the Department of Arkans	as Heritage - <i>Di</i>	rector's O	fice for
14	the biennial period ending June 30, 1995	, the following:		
15				
16	ITEM		FISCAL N	EARS
17	NO.	19	93-94	1994-95
18	(01) PUBLICATIONS	<u>\$</u>	60,000 \$	60,000
19				
20	SECTION 5. REGULAR SALARIES - DEL	TA CULTURAL CENT	ER. There	is hereby
21	established for the Department of Arkans	as Heritage - De	lta Cultura	l Center
22	for the 1993-95 biennium, the following	maximum number o	f regular e	employees
23	whose salaries shall be governed by the	provisions of the	e Uniform	
24	Classification and Compensation Act (Ark	ansas Code §§21-	5-201 et se	eq.), or its
25	successor, and all laws amendatory there	to. Provided, h	owever, tha	it any
26	position to which a specific maximum ann	ual salary is se	t out herei	n in
27	dollars, shall be exempt from the provis	ions of said Uni	form Classi	fication
28	and Compensation Act. All persons occup	ying positions a	uthorized h	erein are
29				
	hereby governed by the provisions of the	Regular Salarie	s Procedure	es and
30	hereby governed by the provisions of the Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-10			es and
30 31				es and
31			ssor.	Annual
31 32		1), or its succe	ssor. Maximum	Annual Rate

1	(1) 500Z DAH DIR OF DELTA CULTURAL CENTER	1	GRADE 24
2	(2) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	2	GRADE 20
3	N282 EXHIBITS SPECIALIST	1	
4	(3) P309 FACILITY MANAGER II	1	GRADE 14
5	(4) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRADE 13
6	(5) G109 BLDG/EQUIP MAINT REPAIRMAN II	1	GRADE 08
7	(6) T061 WATCHMAN	1	GRADE 03
8	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	8	
9			

10 SECTION 6. EXTRA HELP - DELTA CULTURAL CENTER. There is hereby

- 11 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Delta Cultural Center
- 12 for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or
- 13 temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds
- 14 appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2) temporary or part-time
- 15 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
- 16 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for
- 17 the appropriate classification.

18

2 -

- 19 SECTION 7. APPROPRIATIONS DELTA CULTURAL CENTER. There is hereby
- 20 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage Delta Cultural Center,
- 21 to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for
- 22 personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas
- 23 Heritage Delta Cultural Center for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995,
- 24 the following:

25						
26	ITEM				FISCAL	YEARS
27	NO.				1993-94	1994-95
28	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	146,997 \$	152,179
29	(02)	EXTRA HELP			6,500	6,500
30	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			42,491	43,409
31	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
32		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	89,040 \$	89,040		
33		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	1,000	1,000		
34		(C) PROF. FEES	10,000	10,000		
35		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	5,000	5,000		

1	(E) Di	ATA PROC.	0		0		
2	TOTAL	MAINT. & GEN. OP	ER.	_		105,040	105,040
3	TOTAL	AMOUNT APPROPRIA	TED	<u>\$</u>		301,028 \$	307,128
4	SE	CTION 8. EXTRA H	ELP - DELTA C	ULTURAL C	ENTE	R - CASH. T	here is
5	hereby author	orized, for the D	epartment of A	Arkansas	Herit	age - Delta	Cultural
6	Center - Cas	sh for the 1993-9	5 biennium, th	he follow	ing r	maximum numb	er of
7	part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from						
8	g funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Five (5) temporary or part-time						
9	employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the						
10	Uniform Clas	ssification and C	ompensation Ad	ct, or it	s suc	ccessor, or	this act for
11	the appropr	iate classificati	on.				
12							
13	SECTIO	ON 9. APPROPRIATI	ONS - DELTA C	ULTURAL C	ENTE	R - CASH. T	here is
14	hereby appro	opriated, to the	Department of	Arkansas	Heri	itage - Delt	a Cultural
15	Center - Cas	sh, to be payable	from cash fur	nds as de	fined	d by Arkansa	s Code
16	19-4-801 of	the Department o	f Arkansas He	ritage fo	r pei	rsonal servi	ces and
17	operating ex	xpenses of the De	partment of A	rkansas H	erita	age - Delta	Cultural
18	Center - Cas	sh for the bienni	al period end:	ing June	30, 1	1995, the fo	llowing:
19							
20	ITEM					FISCAL	YEARS
21	NO.				1	L993-94	1994-95
22	(01) REGULA	AR SALARIES		\$		10,575 \$	10,948
23	(02) EXTRA	HELP				20,000	20,000
24	(03) PERSOI	NAL SERV MATCHING				5,683	5,749
25	(04) MAINT	. & GEN. OPERATIO	N				
26	(A) O	PER. EXPENSE \$	27,434 \$	27,	434		
27	(B) C	ONF. & TRVL.	3,000	4,	200		
28	(C) Pl	ROF. FEES	6,300	6,	800		
29	(D) C	AP. OUTLAY	0		0		
30	(E) D	ATA PROC.	0		0		
31	TOTAL	MAINT. & GEN. OP	ER.			36,734	38,434
32	(05) RESALI	Ε				10,000	10,000
33	TOTAL	AMOUNT APPROPRIA	TED	<u>\$</u>		82,992 \$	85,131
34							

SECTION 10. REGULAR SALARIES - ARTS AND HUMANITIES. There is hereby

- 1 established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage Arts and Humanities for
- 2 the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose
- 3 salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and
- 4 Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all
- 5 laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a
- 6 specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt
- 7 from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All
- 8 persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the
- 9 provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas
- 10 Code §21-5-101), or its successor.

12			Maximum Annual
13		Maximum	Salary Rate
14	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
15	No. Code Title	Employees	1993-94 1994-95
16	(1) 534Z DAH ARTS & HUMANITIES DIRECTOR	1	GRADE 24
17	(2) R129 DAH ASST DIR ARTS & HUMANITIES	1	GRADE 22
18	(3) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR	2	GRADE 21
19	(4) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II	1	GRADE 19
20	(5) All1 ACCOUNTANT	1	GRADE 18
21	R264 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I	1	
22	(6) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRADE 13
23	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	8	
24			

25 SECTION 11. EXTRA HELP - ARTS AND HUMANITIES. There is hereby

26 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities for

- 27 the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary
- 28 employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein
- 29 for such purposes: Two (2) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at
- 30 rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and
- 31 Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate
- 32 classification.

33

34 SECTION 12. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND HUMANITIES. There is hereby

35 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and Humanities, to

```
1 be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for personal
 2 services, operating expenses and grants of the Department of Arkansas Heritage
 3 - Arts and Humanities for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the
 4 following:
 5
 6 ITEM
                                                               FISCAL YEARS
   NO.
                                                          1993-94
 7
                                                                        1994-95
        REGULAR SALARIES
                                                            198,631 $
 8 (01)
                                                    $
                                                                           205,633
 9 (02) EXTRA HELP
                                                              2,275
                                                                             2,275
   (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING
                                                             55,082
                                                                            56,375
   (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
11
12
         (A) OPER. EXPENSE $
                                  66,336 $
                                                  66,336
         (B) CONF. & TRVL.
13
                                    3,095
                                                   3,095
         (C) PROF. FEES
14
                                        Λ
                                                        0
                                                   1,500
15
         (D) CAP. OUTLAY
                                    1,500
         (E) DATA PROC.
         TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
                                                             70,931
                                                                            70,931
17
18 (05) ARTS COUNCIL GRANTS
                                                            750,000
                                                                           750,000
19
         TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                         1,076,919 $
                                                                         1,085,214
20
         SECTION 13. REGULAR SALARIES - ARTS AND HUMANITIES - FEDERAL. There is
22 hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Arts and
23 Humanities - Federal for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of
24 regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the
25 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et
26 seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however,
27 that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein
28 in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification
29 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
30 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and
31 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.
32
                                                              Maximum Annual
33
34
                                                   Maximum
                                                               Salary Rate
35 Item Class
                                                   No. of
                                                              Fiscal Years
```

1	No.	Code Title	Employe	es 1993-94	1994-95
2	(1)	N360 PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIALIST	1	GRA	DE 18
3	(2)	R148 RESEARCH ASSISTANT	1	GRA	DE 15
4	(3)	K155 SECRETARY I	1	GRA	DE 11
5		MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	3		
6					
7		SECTION 14. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTS AND	HUMANITIES	- FEDERAL.	There is
8	hereb	y appropriated, to the Department of A	rkansas Her	itage - Arts	and
9	Human	ities, to be payable from the federal	funds as de	signated by	the Chief
10	Fisca	l Officer of the State, for personal s	ervices and	operating e	xpenses of
11	the D	epartment of Arkansas Heritage - Arts	and Humanit	ies - Federa	l Program
12	for t	he biennial period ending June 30, 199	5, the follo	owing:	
13					
14	ITEM			FISCAL	YEARS
15	NO.			1993-94	1994-95
16	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$	62,447 \$	64,648
17	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		18,369	18,773
18	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
19		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 133,153 \$	133,153		
20		(B) CONF. & TRVL. 10,500	10,500		
21		(C) PROF. FEES 13,111	13,111		
22		(D) CAP. OUTLAY 7,500	7,500		
23		(E) DATA PROC0	0		
24		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		164,264	164,264
25	(04)	FEDERAL GRANTS		302,000	302,000
26		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	547,080 \$	549,685
27					
28		SECTION 15. APPROPRIATIONS - ARTIST I	N EDUCATION	. There is	nereby
29	appro	priated, to the Department of Arkansas	Heritage -	Arts and Hu	manities, to
30	be pa	yable from the federal funds as design	ated by the	Chief Fisca	l Officer of
31	the S	tate, for Artist in Education Program	Crants for	the biennial	period
32	endin	g June 30, 1995, the following:			
33					
34	ITEM			FISCAL	YEARS
35	NO.		:	1993-94	1994-95

1	(01) ARTIST IN EDUCATION GRA	NITIC	بخ	12 100 ¢	42 400
	(01) ARTIST IN EDUCATION GRA	71/12	<u>\$</u>	43,400 \$	43,400
2				m1 '	
3	SECTION 16. APPROPRIATI				-
4	appropriated, to the Departme				
5	be payable from cash funds as	_			
6	Department of Arkansas Herita	_	-	_	
	Arkansas Heritage - Arts and		nferences -	Cash for	the biennial
8	period ending June 30, 1995,	the following:			
9					
10	ITEM			FISCAL	J YEARS
11	NO.		19	993-94	1994-95
12	(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	1			
13	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	8,200 \$	8,200		
14	(B) CONF. & TRVL.	5,850	5,850		
15	(C) PROF. FEES	6,000	6,000		
16	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0	0		
17	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0		
18	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPE	ER.		20,050	20,050
19	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIAT	ΓED	\$	20,050	20,050
20					
21	SECTION 17. REGULAR SA	ALARIES - COMMEM	ORATIVE COM	MISSION.	There is
22	hereby established for the De	epartment of Ark	ansas Herita	age - Comm	nemorative
23	Commission for the 1993-95 bi	iennium, the fol	lowing maxir	num number	of regular
24	employees whose salaries shall	ll be governed b	y the provis	sions of t	he Uniform
25	Classification and Compensati	ion Act (Arkansa	s Code §§21-	-5-201 et	seq.), or its
26	successor, and all laws amend	datory thereto.	Provided, h	nowever, t	hat any
27	position to which a specific	maximum annual	salary is se	et out her	ein in
28	dollars, shall be exempt from	n the provisions	of said Uni	iform Clas	sification
29	and Compensation Act. All pe	ersons occupying	positions a	authorized	l herein are
30	hereby governed by the provis	sions of the Reg	ular Salarie	es Procedu	res and
31	Restrictions Act (Arkansas Co	ode §21-5-101),		2222	
32			or its succe	essor.	
			or its succe	essor.	
33			or its succe		ım Annual
			or its succe	Maximu	um Annual Ty Rate

1	No.	Code	e Title	Employees	1993-94 1994-95	5
2	(1)	535Z	DAH COMMEMORATIVE COMM DIR	1	GRADE 24	
3	(2)	N293	DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST	2	GRADE 21	
4		Y011	DAH MANAGER OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES	1		
5		A008	ACCOUNTING SUPV II	1		
6	(3)	N318	CURATOR	1	GRADE 20	
7	(4)	N294	MUSEUM PROGRAMS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 19	
8	(5)	N288	HISTORICAL RESEARCHER	2	GRADE 18	
9		N314	MUSEUM INTERPRETIVE SPECIALIST	1		
10	(6)	N343	MUSEUM EXHIBIT SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 16	
11		P310	FACILITY MANAGER III	1		
12	(7)	N316	MUSEUM PROGRAM ASSISTANT	1	GRADE 15	
13		R009	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1		
14	(8)	K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	1	GRADE 14	
15	(9)	K155	SECRETARY I	1	GRADE 11	
16	(10)	G165	WORK MAINTENANCE LEADER	1	GRADE 10	
17	(11)	G173	MAINTENANCE WORKER I	1	GRADE 04	
18	(12)	T061	WATCHMAN _	5	GRADE 03	
19			MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	23		
20						

authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative Commission for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Seven (7) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for

SECTION 18. EXTRA HELP - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION. There is hereby

29 **—**

28 the appropriate classification.

³⁰ SECTION 19. APPROPRIATIONS - COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION. There is hereby 31 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative

appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative

³² Commission, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund

³³ Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of

³⁴ Arkansas Heritage - Commemorative Commission for the biennial period ending

³⁵ June 30, 1995, the following:

1				
2	ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS
3	NO.	;	1993-94	1994-95
4	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	441,241 \$	456,797
5	(02) EXTRA HELP		24,468	24,468
6	(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		132,296	135,122
7	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
8	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 134,580 \$	134,580		
9	(B) CONF. & TRVL. 1,751	1,751		
10	(C) PROF. FEES 250	250		
11	(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0	0		
12	(E) DATA PROC0	0		
13	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		136,581	136,581
14	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	734,586 \$	752,968
15				
16	SECTION 20. EXTRA HELP - COMMEMOR	ATIVE COMMI	SSION - CASH	. There is
17	hereby authorized, for the Department of Ar	kansas Heri	tage - Comme	morative
18	Commission - Cash for the 1993-95 biennium,	the follow	ing maximum	number of
19	part-time or temporary employees, to be kno	wn as "Extra	a Help", pay	able from
20	funds appropriated herein for such purposes	: Eleven (11) temporar	y or
21	part-time employees, when needed, at rates	of pay not	to exceed th	ose provided
22	in the Uniform Classification and Compensat	ion Act, or	its success	or, or this
23	act for the appropriate classification.			
24				
25	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - COMMEMOR	ATIVE COMMI	SSION - CASH	. There is
26	hereby appropriated, to the Department of A	rkansas Her	itage - Comm	emorative
27	Commission, to be payable from cash funds a	s defined by	y Arkansas C	ode 19-4-801
28	of the Department of Arkansas Heritage for	personal se	rvices and o	perating
29	expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heri	tage - Comm	emorative Co	mmission -
30	Cash for the biennial period ending June 30	, 1995, the	following:	
31				
32	ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS
33	NO.		1993-94	1994-95
34	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	18,500 \$	19,153
35	(02) EXTRA HELP		8,630	8,630

1	(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		6,306	6,424		
2	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION					
3	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 46,895 \$	46,895				
4	(B) CONF. & TRVL. 500	500				
5	(C) PROF. FEES 2,225	2,225				
6	(D) CAP. OUTLAY 6,000	6,000				
7	(E) DATA PROC0	0				
8	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		55,620	55,620		
9	(05) INVESTMENTS		5,000	5,000		
10	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	94,056 \$	94,827		
11						
12	SECTION 22. REGULAR SALARIES - HISTO	DRIC PRESERVAT	TION. There	e is hereby		
13	established for the Department of Arkansas	Heritage - Hi	storic Pre	servation		
14	for the 1993-95 biennium, the following max	cimum number o	of regular e	employees		
15	whose salaries shall be governed by the pro	ovisions of th	ne Uniform			
16	Classification and Compensation Act (Arkans	cas Code §§21-	-5-201 et s e	eq.), or its		
17	successor, and all laws amendatory thereto.	Provided, h	nowever, tha	at any		
18	3 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in					
19	dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification					
20	and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are					
21	l hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and					
22	2 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.					
23						
24			Maximum	Annual		
25		Maximum	Salary	Rate		
26	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal	Years		
27	No. Code Title	Employees	1993-94	1994-95		
28	(1) N372 ARCHEOLOGIST	1	GRAI	DE 20		
29	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	1				
30						
31	SECTION 23. EXTRA HELP - HISTORIC	PRESERVATION	N. There is	s hereby		
32	authorized, for the Department of Arkansas	Heritage - Hi	storic Pre	servation		
33	for the 1993-95 biennium, the following max	kimum number d	of part-time	e or		
34	temporary employees, to be known as "Extra	Help", payabl	le from fund	ds		
35	appropriated herein for such purposes: Two	(2) tempora	ry or part-	time		

1 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 2 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for 3 the appropriate classification. 5 SECTION 24. APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION. There is hereby 6 appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation, 7 to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account, for 8 personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas 9 Heritage - Historic Preservation for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, 10 the following: 11 12 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 1993-94 13 NO. 1994-95 14 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 23,438 \$ 24,264 15 (02) EXTRA HELP 6,537 6,537 (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 6,931 7,076 (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 17 (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 22,915 \$ 22,915 18 (B) CONF. & TRVL. 19 2,400 2,400 20 (C) PROF. FEES 1,150 1,150 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 1,000 1,000 22 (E) DATA PROC. TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 27,465 27,465 23 24 (05) HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANTS 28,652 28,652 2.5 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 93,023 \$ 93,994 26 27 SECTION 25. REGULAR SALARIES - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - FEDERAL. There 28 is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 29 Preservation - Federal for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number 30 of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the 31 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et 32 seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, 33 that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein

34 in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 35 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are

2 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 3 Maximum Annual 4 Maximum Salary Rate 5 6 Item Class No. of Fiscal Years Title No. Code Employees 1993-94 1994-95 GRADE 24 (1) 819Z DAH HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIR 1 (2) N330 LICENSED ARCHITECT 9 1 GRADE 23 (3) R077 DAH HIST PRES ASSISTANT DIRECTOR GRADE 22 10 1 (4) N370 ARCHITECTURAL HISTORIAN 11 GRADE 20 R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II 12 3 (5) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II GRADE 19 13 1 14 N368 HISTORIAN 15 (6) N360 PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIALIST 1 GRADE 18 (7) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II GRADE 17 (8) R148 RESEARCH ASSISTANT 17 1 GRADE 15 R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I 18 1 (9) K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY GRADE 14 19 1 (10) K155 SECRETARY I GRADE 11 2.0 1 21 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 17

1 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and

22

SECTION 26. EXTRA HELP - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - FEDERAL. There is 23 24 hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 25 Preservation - Federal for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number 26 of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from 27 funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2) temporary or part-time 28 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 29 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for 30 the appropriate classification.

31

SECTION 27. APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - FEDERAL. There is 32 33 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 34 Preservation, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief 35 Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of

1 the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation - Federal for the 2 biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following: 3 4 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 5 NO. 1993-94 1994-95 6 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 397,255 \$ 411,253 7 (02) EXTRA HELP 8,349 8,349 8 (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 109,751 112,233 (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 155,394 \$ 155,394 (B) CONF. & TRVL. 11 34,657 34,657 (C) PROF. FEES 12 10,139 10,139 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 13 21,788 21,788 14 (E) DATA PROC. 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 221,978 221,978 270,100 16 (05) FEDERAL GRANTS 270,100 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 17 1,007,433 \$ 18 1,023,913 19 20 SECTION 28. REGULAR SALARIES - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - REAL ESTATE 21 TRANSFER TAX. There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas 22 Heritage - Historic Preservation - Real Estate Transfer Tax for the 1993-95 23 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries 24 shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and 25 Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all 26 laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a 27 specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt 28 from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All 29 persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the 30 provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas 31 Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 32 Maximum Annual 33 34 Maximum Salary Rate 35 Item Class No. of Fiscal Years

	No. Code Title	Employees	1993-94	1994-95			
2	(1) N293 DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST	1	GRA	ADE 21			
3	(2) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	3	GRA	ADE 20			
4	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	4					
5							
6	SECTION 29. EXTRA HELP - HISTORI	C PRESERVATION	- CASH.	There is			
7	hereby authorized, for the Department of A	rkansas Herita	ge - Histo	oric			
8	Preservation - Cash for the 1993-95 bienni	um, the follow	ing maximu	m number of			
9	part-time or temporary employees, to be kn	own as "Extra l	Help", pay	able from			
10	funds appropriated herein for such purpose	s: One (1) ter	mporary or	part-time			
11	employees, when needed, at rates of pay no	t to exceed the	ose provid	led in the			
12	Uniform Classification and Compensation Ac	t, or its succ	essor, or	this act for			
13	the appropriate classification.						
14							
15	SECTION 30. APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORI	C PRESERVATION	- CASH.	There is			
16	6 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic						
17	7 Preservation, to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code						
18	8 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage for personal services and						
19	operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic						
20	Preservation - Cash for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the						
21	following:			0110			
22							
	ITEM		FISCAL				
22	ITEM NO.	19	FISCAL 93-94				
22 23	NO.	19		YEARS			
22232425	NO.		93-94	YEARS 1994-95			
2223242526	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP		93-94 8,900 \$	YEARS 1994-95 8,900			
2223242526	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	\$	93-94 8,900 \$	YEARS 1994-95 8,900			
222324252627	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 12,888 \$	\$	93-94 8,900 \$	YEARS 1994-95 8,900			
22232425262728	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 12,888 \$	\$	93-94 8,900 \$	YEARS 1994-95 8,900			
2223242526272829	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 12,888 \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. 2,000	\$ 12,888 2,000	93-94 8,900 \$	YEARS 1994-95 8,900			
222324252627282930	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 12,888 \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. 2,000 (C) PROF. FEES 4,790	\$ 12,888 2,000 4,790	93-94 8,900 \$	YEARS 1994-95 8,900			
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	NO. (01) EXTRA HELP (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 12,888 \$ (B) CONF. & TRVL. 2,000 (C) PROF. FEES 4,790 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 0	\$ 12,888 2,000 4,790 0	93-94 8,900 \$	YEARS 1994-95 8,900 681			

```
SECTION 31. REGULAR SALARIES - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION. There is
 2 hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage
 3 Commission, for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of regular
 4 employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
 5 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its
 6 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
 7 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in
 8 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification
 9 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
10 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and
11 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor.
12
                                                               Maximum Annual
13
14
                                                    Maximum
                                                                Salary Rate
15 Item Class
                                                    No. of
                                                                Fiscal Years
16
    No.
         Code
                 Title
                                                   Employees 1993-94
                                                                            1994-95
   - (1) 533Z DAH NATURAL HERITAGE COMM DIR
                                                                   CRADE 24
    (2) B102 NATURAL AREA CHIEF PLANNER
                                                       1
                                                                   GRADE 22
18
    (3) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR
                                                                   GRADE 21
19
                                                       1
20
    (4) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II
                                                                   GRADE 20
                                                       1
21
    (5) B100 FIELD ECOLOGIST
                                                                   GRADE 19
    (6) W030 RECORDS MANAGEMENT ANALYST II
22
                                                       1
                                                                   GRADE 18
    (7) K153 SECRETARY II
                                                                   GRADE 13
2.3
                                                       1
24
                       MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES
                                                       7
2.5
         SECTION 32. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION. There is
26
27 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage
   Commission, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund
29 Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of
30 Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission for the biennial period ending
31 June 30, 1995, the following:
32
                                                               FISCAL YEARS
33 ITEM
                                                          1993-94
34
   NO.
                                                                         1994-95
35 <del>(01) RECULAR SALARIES</del>
                                                            215,169 $
```

1	(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		54,990	56,312			
2	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION						
3	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 59,752 \$	59,752					
4	(B) CONF. & TRVL. 500	500					
5	(C) PROF. FEES 0	0					
6	(D) CAP. OUTLAY 2,000	2,000					
7	(E) DATA PROC0	0					
8	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		62,252	62,252			
9	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	332,411 \$	341,004			
10							
11	SECTION 33. REGULAR SALARIES - NATURAL H	HERITAGE C	OMMISSION -	FEDERAL.			
12	There is hereby established for the Department	of Arkans	as Heritage	- Natural			
13	Heritage Commission - Federal for the 1993-95 k	oiennium,	the followi	ng maximum			
14	number of regular employees whose salaries shall	ll be gove	rned by the	provisions			
15	of the Uniform Classification and Compensation	Act (Arka	nsas Code §	§21-5-201			
16	et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amenda	atory ther	eto. Provi	ded,			
17	however, that any position to which a specific	maximum a	nnual salar	y is set			
18	8 out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform						
19	9 Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions						
20	0 authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular						
21	Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkar	nsas Code	§21-5-101),	or its			
22	successor.						
23							
24			Maximum 1	Annual			
25		Maximum	Salary :	Rate			
26	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal	Years			
27	No. Code Title	Employees	1993-94	1994-95			
28	(1) B100 FIELD ECOLOGIST	2	GRAD:	E 19			
29	(2) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	GRAD:	E 17			
30	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	3					
31							
32	SECTION 34. EXTRA HELP - NATURAL HERE	TAGE COMM	ISSION - FE	DERAL.			
33	There is hereby authorized, for the Department	of Arkans	as Heritage	- Natural			
34	Heritage Commission - Federal for the 1993-95 k	oiennium,	the followi	ng maximum			
35	number of part-time or temporary employees, to	be known	as "Extra H	elp",			

```
1 payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2) temporary
 2 or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those
 3 provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor,
 4 or this act for the appropriate classification.
 5
         SECTION 35. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - FEDERAL.
 6
 7 There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural
 8 Heritage Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the
 9 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating
10 expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission
11 - Federal for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following:
12
13 TTEM
                                                               FISCAL YEARS
14 NO.
                                                          1993-94
                                                                        1994-95
15 (01)
        REGULAR SALARIES
                                                     $
                                                             63,699 $
                                                                            65,943
16 (02)
        EXTRA HELP
                                                             13,500
                                                                            13,500
        PERSONAL SERV MATCHING
17
   (03)
                                                             19,427
                                                                            19,835
   (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
18
19
         (A) OPER. EXPENSE $
                                   13,026 $
                                                   13,026
20
         (B) CONF. & TRVL.
                                    4,200
                                                    4,200
                                    16,751
21
         (C) PROF. FEES
                                                   16,751
22
         (D) CAP. OUTLAY
                                         0
                                                        0
         (E) DATA PROC.
23
                                         0
                                                        0
         TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
2.4
                                                             33,977
                                                                            33,977
2.5
         TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                            130,603 $
                                                                           133,255
26
            SECTION 36. EXTRA HELP - REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX. There is hereby
2.7
28 authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage
29 Commission - Natural Area Stewardship for the 1993-95 biennium, the following
30 maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra
31 Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Two (2)
32 temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed
```

33 those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its

34 successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

```
SECTION 37. EXTRA HELP - NATURAL AREA MANAGEMENT - CASH. There is
 1
 2 hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage
 3 Commission - Natural Area Management - Cash for the 1993-95 biennium, the
 4 following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as
 5 "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Two
 6 (2) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to
 7 exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or
 8 its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.
 9
         SECTION 38. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AREA MANAGEMENT - CASH. There is
10
11 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage
12 Commission, to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801
13 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission for
14 personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas
15 Heritage - Natural Heritage Commission - Natural Area Management - Cash for
16 the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following:
17
18 ITEM
                                                               FISCAL YEARS
                                                          1993-94
   NO.
                                                                        1994-95
19
20 (01)
         EXTRA HELP
                                                             16,000 $
                                                     $
                                                                            16,000
21
   (02)
         PERSONAL SERV MATCHING
                                                              1,224
                                                                             1,224
22
   (03)
         MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
23
         (A) OPER. EXPENSE $
                                    2,000 $
                                                    2,000
         (B) CONF. & TRVL.
2.4
                                         0
                                                        0
2.5
         (C) PROF. FEES
                                      776
                                                      776
         (D) CAP. OUTLAY
26
                                    2,500
                                                    2,500
         (E) DATA PROC.
                                         0
2.7
         TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
28
                                                              5,276
                                                                             5,276
         TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                             22,500 $
29
                                                                            22,500
30
            SECTION 39. EXTRA HELP - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - RESEARCH -
31
          There is hereby authorized, for the Department of Arkansas Heritage -
33 Natural Heritage Commission - Research - Cash for the 1993-95 biennium, the
34 following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as
35 "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Four
```

1 (4) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to 2 exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or 3 its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification. 5 SECTION 40. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION - RESEARCH -6 CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage -7 Natural Heritage Commission, to be payable from cash funds as defined by 8 Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage for personal 9 services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage -10 Natural Heritage Commission - Research - Cash for the biennial period ending 11 June 30, 1995, the following: 12 13 TTEM FISCAL YEARS 14 NO. 1993-94 1994-95 15 (01) EXTRA HELP \$ 22,650 \$ 22,650 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 1,733 1,733 17 (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 2,844 \$ 2,844 18 (B) CONF. & TRVL. 19 0 0 20 (C) PROF. FEES 5,000 5,000 21 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 22 (E) DATA PROC. 200 200 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 23 8,044 8,044 24 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 32,427 \$ 32,427 2.5 SECTION 41. REGULAR SALARIES - NATURAL & SCENIC RIVERS COMMISSION. 26 27 There is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural 28 & Scenic Rivers Commission for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum 29 number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions 30 of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 31 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, 32 however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set 33 out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform 34 Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions

35 authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular

```
1 Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its
 2 successor.
 3
                                                              Maximum Annual
 4
 5
                                                   Maximum
                                                               Salary Rate
 6 Item Class
                                                   No. of
                                                               Fiscal Years
                 Title
    No. Code
                                                  Employees 1993-94
                                                                          1994-95
    (1) 817Z DAH NATURAL & SCENIC RIVERS DIR
                                                                  GRADE 23
 8
                                                      1
                       MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES
 9
                                                      1
10
         SECTION 42. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL & SCENIC RIVERS COMMISSION. There
11
12 is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural &
13 Scenic Rivers Commission to be payable from the Department of Arkansas
14 Heritage Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the
15 Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural & Scenic Rivers Commission for the
16 biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the following:
17
18 ITEM
                                                              FISCAL YEARS
19 NO.
                                                         1993-94
                                                                      1994-95
20 (01) REGULAR SALARIES
                                                            30,265 $
                                                    $
                                                                           31,332
21 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING
                                                                            7.828
22 (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
         (A) OPER. EXPENSE $
23
                                 14,129 $
                                                  15,129
24
         (B) CONF. & TRVL.
                                      500
                                                     500
2.5
         (C) PROF. FEES
                                        0
                                                       Λ
         (D) CAP. OUTLAY
                                    1,000
26
27
         (E) DATA PROC.
         TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
2.8
                                                            15,629 15,629
         TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
29
                                                            53,534 $
                                                                           54,789
3.0
         SECTION 43. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL & SCENIC RIVERS COMMISSION - CASH.
31
    There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage -
33 Natural & Scenic Rivers Commission, to be payable from cash funds as defined
34 by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage, for
35 operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Natural & Scenic
```

1 Rivers Commission - Cash for the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the 2 following: 3 4 ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1993-94 1994-95 (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 4,435 \$ 4,435 (B) CONF. & TRVL. g 0 0 (C) PROF. FEES 9 575 575 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 10 11 (E) DATA PROC. 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 12 5,010 5,010 13 (02) RESALE 1,500 \$ 1,500 14 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 6,510 \$ 6,510 15 SECTION 44. REGULAR SALARIES - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION. There 17 is hereby established for the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial 18 Capitol Restoration for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of 19 regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the 20 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et 21 seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, 22 that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein 23 in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 24 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 25 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 26 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 27 Maximum Annual 28 Maximum Salary Rate 29 30 Item Class No. of Fiscal Years 31 No. Code Title Employees 1993-94 1994-95 (1) 537Z DAH TERRITORIAL RESTORATION DIR 32 GRADE 24 33 (2) R185 DAH ASST DIR TERRITORIAL RESTORE 1 GRADE 22 (3) N312 MUSEUM/ARCHIVIST CONSERVATOR GRADE 21 34 1 Y011 DAH MANAGER OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES 35 1

1	(4) N294 MUSEUM PROGRAMS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 19			
2	(5) N360 PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 18			
3	N314 MUSEUM INTERPRETIVE SPECIALIST	1				
4	(6) N299 MUSEUM REGISTRAR	1	GRADE 17			
5	T049 SECURITY OFFICER SUPERVISOR	1				
6	(7) N343 MUSEUM EXHIBIT SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 16			
7	M110 VOLUNTEER SERVICES COORDINATOR	1				
8	(8) A108 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II	1	CRADE 15			
9	(9) N308 MUSEUM GUIDE II	2	GRADE 07			
10	G177 MAINTENANCE WORKER SUPERVISOR	1				
11	(10) N306 MUSEUM GUIDE I	2	GRADE 05			
12	(11) G075 HOUSEKEEPER	1	GRADE 04			
13	(12) T061 WATCHMAN	1	GRADE 03			
14	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	19				
15						
16	SECTION 45. EXTRA HELP - TERRITO	RIAL CAPITOL RESTOR	RATION. There is			
17	hereby authorized, for the Department of A	rkansas Heritage -	Territorial			
18	3 Capitol Restoration for the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of					
19	9 part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from					
20	0 funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Four (4) temporary or part-time					
21	21 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the					
22	22 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for					
23	23 the appropriate classification.					
24	24					
25	5 SECTION 46. APPROPRIATIONS - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION. There is					
26	6 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial					
27	7 Capitol Restoration, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas Heritage					
28	8 Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department					
29	9 of Arkansas Heritage - Territorial Capitol Restoration for the biennial period					
30	o ending June 30, 1995, the following:					
31						
32	ITEM	F	ISCAL YEARS			
33	NO.	1993-94	1994-95			
34	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 402,3	181 \$ 416,354			
35	(02) EXTRA HELP	1,0	1,000			

1	(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	123,434 126,254				
2	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION					
3	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$ 65,000 \$ 70,000					
4	(B) CONF. & TRVL. 1,569 1,569					
5	(C) PROF. FEES 0 0					
6	(D) CAP. OUTLAY 2,000 2,000					
7	(E) DATA PROC. <u>0</u> <u>0</u>					
8	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.	68,569 73,569				
9	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED <u>\$</u>	595,184 \$ 617,177				
10						
11	SECTION 47. REGULAR SALARIES - TERRITORIAL CAPI	TOL RESTORATION - CASH.				
12	There is hereby established for the Department of Ark	ansas Heritage -				
13	Territorial Capital Restoration - Cash for the 1993-95	biennium, the following				
14	maximum number of regular employees whose salaries sha	ll be governed by the				
15	provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensat	ion Act (Arkansas Code				
16	$\S\S21-5-201$ et seq.), or its successor, and all laws am	endatory thereto.				
17	Provided, however, that any position to which a specif	ic maximum annual salary				
18	3 is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said					
19	Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions					
20	authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular					
21	Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Cod	e §21-5-101), or its				
22	successor.					
23						
24		Maximum Annual				
25	Maximu	m Salary Rate				
26	Item Class No. of	Fiscal Years				
27		es 1993-94 1994-95				
28	(1) G173 MAINTENANCE WORKER I1	GRADE 04				
29	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1					
30						
31	SECTION 48. EXTRA HELP - TERRITORIAL CAPITOL	RESTORATION - CASH.				
32	There is hereby authorized, for the Department of Arka	nsas Heritage -				
33	Territorial Capitol Restoration - Cash for the 1993-95	biennium, the following				
34	maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to	be known as "Extra				
35	Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such	purposes: Eight (8)				

- 1 temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed
- 2 those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its
- 3 successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

- 5 SECTION 49. APPROPRIATIONS TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION CASH.
- 6 There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage -
- 7 Territorial Capitol Restoration to be payable from cash funds as defined by
- 8 Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage, for personal
- 9 services and operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage -
- 10 Territorial Capitol Restoration Cash for the biennial period ending June 30,
- 11 1995, the following:

12

13	ITEM				FISCAL YEARS			
14	NO.					1993-94	1994-95	
15	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		:	\$	10,190 \$	10,550	
16	(02)	EXTRA HELP				28,937	28,937	
17	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING				6,523	6,593	
18	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION						
19		(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	7,578	\$ 7	,578			
20		(B) CONF. & TRVL.	959		959			
21		(C) PROF. FEES	3,150	3	,150			
22		(D) CAP. OUTLAY	0		0			
23		(E) DATA PROC.	0	-	0			
24		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		-		11,687	11,687	
25		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED		<u> </u>	\$	57,337	57,767	

26

- 7 SECTION 50. APPROPRIATIONS TERRITORIAL CAPITOL RESTORATION -
- 28 RESTORATION. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas
- 29 Heritage Territorial Capitol Restoration, to be payable from cash funds as
- 30 defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage for
- 31 operating expenses of the Department of Arkansas Heritage Territorial
- 32 Capitol Restoration Restoration for the biennial period ending June 30,
- 33 1995, the following:

34

35 ITEM FISCAL YEARS

1	NO.		19	93-94	1994-95		
2	(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION						
3	(A) OPER. EXPENSE \$	2,943 \$	2,943				
4	(B) CONF. & TRVL.	2,375	2,375				
5	(C) PROF. FEES	2,100	2,100				
6	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	2,500	3,000				
7	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0				
8	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPE	R.		9,918	10,418		
9	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIAT	ED	\$	<u>9,918</u> \$	10,418		
10							
11	SECTION 51. REGULAR SA	LARIES - NATUR	AL & CULTURAL	RESOURCES	COUNCIL.		
12	There is hereby established for	or the Natural	& Cultural R	esources C	ouncil for		
13	the 1993-95 biennium, the fol	lowing maximum	number of re	gular empl	oyees whose		
14	salaries shall be governed by	the provision	s of the Unif	orm Classi	fication and		
15	Compensation Act (Arkansas Co	de §§21-5-201	et seq.), or	its succes	sor, and all		
16	laws amendatory thereto. Pro	vided, however	, that any po	sition to	which a		
17	specific maximum annual salar	y is set out h	erein in doll	ars, shall	be exempt		
18	from the provisions of said ${\tt U}$	niform Classif	ication and C	ompensatio	n Act. All		
19	9 persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the						
20	0 provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas						
21	Code §21-5-101), or its succe	ssor.					
22							
23				Maximum	Annual		
24			Maximum	Salary	Rate		
25	Item Class		No. of	Fiscal	Years		
26	No. Code Title		Employees	1993-94	1994-95		
27	(1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR	II	1	GRA	DE 19		
28	MAX NO. O	F EMPLOYEES	1				
29							
30	SECTION 52. APPROPRIATION	ONS - NATURAL	AND CULTURAL	RESOURCES	COUNCIL -		
31	1 STATE OWNED LANDS/HISTORIC SITES. There is hereby appropriated, to the						
32	Natural and Cultural Resource	s Council, to	be payable fr	om the Ark	ansas		
33	Natural and Cultural Resource	s Grant and Tr	ust Fund, for	grants fo	r the		
34	acquisition, management, stew	ardship, and p	reservation o	f state-ow	ned lands or		
35	historic sites for the biennia	al period endi	ng June 30, 1	995, the f	ollowing:		

```
1
 2 TTEM
                                                              FISCAL YEARS
   NO.
                                                         1993-94
                                                                       1994-95
   (01) LAND ACQUISITION, MANAGEMENT &
         STEWARDSHIP/HISTORIC PRESERVATION
 6
         GRANTS
                                                                       5,000,000
       5,000,000
 g
        SECTION 53. APPROPRIATIONS - NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL
10 MAIN STREET PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Natural and
11 Cultural Resources Council, to be payable from the Natural and Cultural
12 Resources Historic Preservation Fund, for grants for the Historic Preservation
13 Program and the Main Street Arkansas Program for the biennial period ending
14 June 30, 1995, the following:
15
16 ITEM
                                                              FISCAL YEARS
                                                         1993-94
17
    NO.
                                                                       1994-95
  (01) HISTORIC PRESERVATION/MAIN ST. PROGRAMS
                                                           500,000 $
                                                                          500,000
18
19
         SECTION 54. No employee of the Department of Arkansas Heritage who is
20
21 employed as "Extra Help" may receive an amount to exceed 3/4 of the maximum
22 annual salary for a comparable position as authorized by Arkansas Code
23 21-5-201 et seg. during any fiscal year, nor may such employee be employed for
24 a period of time to exceed nine (9) months in any single fiscal year.
25 Provided, however, that no employee of the Commemorative Commission of the
26 Department of Arkansas Heritage who is employed as "Extra Help" may receive an
27 amount to exceed seventy-five percent (75%) of the maximum annual salary for a
28 comparable position as authorized by Arkansas Code 21-5-201 et seq. during any
29 fiscal year, nor shall such employee be employed for a period of time to
30 exceed fifteen hundred (1500) hours in any single fiscal year.
31
         SECTION 55. Two of the R266 Management Project Analyst II Grade 20
32
33 positions authorized in Section 28 of this Act shall be financed by the
34 increase in the Real Estate Transfer Tax enacted by the 76th General Assembly
35 and made available to the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Council for
```

```
1 the "Main Street" Program.
 2.
         SECTION 56. TRANSFER OF STATE FUNDS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROGRAM.
 4 Subject to such rules and regulations as may be implemented by the Chief
 5 Fiscal Officer of the State and after seeking prior review by the Arkansas
 6 Legislative Council, the Historic Preservation Officer is hereby authorized to
 7 transfer funds and appropriations for Regular Salaries; Personal Services
 8 Matching (Social Security, Retirement, Workmen's Compensation and Unemployment
 9 Insurance) Maintenance and Operations; Grants; Conference Fees and Travel;
10 Professional Services; and Extra Help; under the various sections in this Act
11 which appropriate State Funds, whenever it appears by projecting the
12 expenditures of any of these appropriations that there will be a need of funds
13 or appropriations in one item and that there is an excess of funds or
14 appropriations in another item. The transfer of appropriations and funds
15 shall be effected only upon approval of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State,
16 who will then authorize the State Treasurer and State Auditor to adjust the
17 affected accounts on their books of record respectively.
18
         SECTION 57. NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL. The Director of
19
20 the Department of Arkansas Heritage shall be the disbursing officer for the
21 appropriations provided by Sections 52 and 53 of this Act. Further, if grants
22 are made to state agencies from the appropriations provided by Sections 52 and
23 53 herein, the corresponding amount of appropriation and funding of such grant
24 may be transferred to such state agency for use in classifications of
25 expenditures as determined by conditions of the grant and the state agency.
26
                     There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas
2.7
         SECTION 58.
28 Heritage - Director's Office, to be payable from the Department of Arkansas
29 Heritage Fund Account, for grants for the restoration of Historical Items, for
30 each fiscal year of the biennial period ending June 30, 1995, the sum of
31
    .....$50,000.
32
33
         SECTION 59. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized, for the Department
34 of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation - Real Estate Transfer Tax for
35 the 1993-95 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary
```

1 employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriate herein 2 for such purposes: one (1) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at 3 rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and 4 Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate 5 classification. SECTION 60. APPROPRIATIONS - HISTORIC PRESERVATION - CASH. There is 8 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic 9 Preservation Program, to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas 10 Code 19-4-801 of the Department of Arkansas Heritage - Historic Preservation -11 Cash, for Miscellaneous Grant Projects for the biennial period ending June 30, 12 1995, the following: Fiscal Years 13 Item 14 No 1993-94 1994-95 (01) MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROJECTS \$75,000 \$75,000 16 17 SECTION 61. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds 18 authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency 19 and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and 20 the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and 21 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary 22 Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control 23 laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the 24 Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be 25 strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds. 26 SECTION 62. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General 2.7 28 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations 29 contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which 30 this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive 31 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget 32 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or

35

33 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative 34 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

```
SECTION 63. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
 1
 2 permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the
 3 Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
 5
         SECTION 64. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
 6 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such
 7 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
 8 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this
 9 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.
10
11
         SECTION 65. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict
12 with this Act are hereby repealed.
13
14
         SECTION 66. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the
15 Seventy-Ninth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas
16 prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that
17 the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1993 is essential to the operation of
18 the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in
19 the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective
20 date of this Act beyond July 1, 1993 could work irreparable harm upon the
21 proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs.
22 Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
23 necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
24 safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1993.
25
                                  /s/ Senator Russ
26
27
                                 APPROVED: 3/26/93
28
29
30
31
32
```